

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 237 OF 2013

PINKY JAIN ... PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SUNIL JAIN ... RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This petition has been filed for transfer of H.M. Misc. Petition No. 11NL of 2012 titled "Sunil Jain vs. Pinky Jain" pending before the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge Solan Camp at Nalagarh, Himachal Pradesh to the Court of competent jurisdiction at Jalandhar, Punjab.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it expedient to transfer the aforesaid case to the Court of competent jurisdiction at Jalandhar, Punjab.

We direct accordingly.

The Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge Solan Camp at Nalagarh, Himachal Pradesh shall forthwith transmit the record of the aforesaid case to the Court of competent jurisdiction at Jalandhar, Punjab.

The transfer petition stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD)

.....J.
(KURIAN JOSEPH)

New Delhi;
December 16, 2013

ITEM NO.50 COURT NO.8 SECTION XVIA

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 237 OF 2013

PINKY JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNIL JAIN

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 16/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Munish Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Praveen Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| (S.K. Rakheja)
| Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)
| |Assistant Registrar

|
|

(Signed order is placed on the file)